DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV

Rec:\$40.00

\$40.00 Pgs=9

2021-964988 04/07/2021 08:15 AM

FATICO-DTO

KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

NV SMS No 0539114272 MOD

Prepared by:
Matthew Machac
Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing
55 Beattie Place Suite 110 (MS 157)
Greenville, SC 29601
Telephone: 866-825-2174

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

Modification Agreement
Document Date: 6/25/2019

Original Mortgagor: Turia R Seiger-Todd- Unamrried woman

Address: 1731 Westwood Drive, Minden, NV, 89423 (Douglas County)

Original Mortgagee: Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.

Present Holder of the Note and Lien: THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON FKA THE BANK OF

NEW YORK, AS TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATEHOLDERS CWABS, INC., ASSET-

BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005-AB3

Holder's Address: c/o THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON FKA THE BANK OF NEW YORK,

AS TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATEHOLDERS CWABS, INC., ASSET-BACKED

CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005-AB3

55 Beattie Place Suite 110 Greenville, SC 29601 (Greenville County)

Original Loan Amount: \$258,000.00 Current Unpaid Balance: \$253,425.79

New Money (Intangible Amount): \$201,628.04

New Unpaid Balance: \$455,053.83

Original Mortgage Recorded on 7/21/2005, Instrument #: 0650089, Book: 705, Page: 9510

Parcel #: 132030311001

Legal Description: See Exhibit "A"

Being The Same Property Conveyed From Charles W. Todd, An Unmarried Man To Turia Seiger-Todd, An Unmarried Woman By Quit Claim Deed Dated January 28, 2010 And Recorded January 28, 2010 In The Registers Office Of Douglas County, Nevada As Instrument #: 0757845

I hereby affirm that this document which has been submitted for recording does not contain any personal information, as defined by Nevada Revised Status 239B.030, about any person.

Rosario Cardoza

Turelze 3.31-2021

Date

Upon recording return to:

Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing
55 Beattie Place Suite 110 (MS 157)

Greenville, SC 29601 Telephone: 866-825-2174 Loan Number: 0539114272

NMLS #: 3013





Borrower ("I"): Turia R Seiger Todd (GCO)

Non-Obligor: Charles W. Todd

Lender or Servicer ("Lender"): NewRez LLC D/B/A Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing as Attorney in Fact for BANK OF NEW YORK

AS TRUSTEE FOR CWABS 2005-AB3

Date of mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed ("Mortgage") and Note: 07/13/2005

Loan Number: 0539114272

Property Address ("Property"): 1731 Westwood Drive, Minden, NV 89423

If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this Modification Agreement ("Agreement") will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property, and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the "Loan Documents." Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined have the meaning given to them in Loan Documents.

I understand that after I sign and return the original versions of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send me a signed copy of this Agreement. This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2 have been satisfied.

- 1. My Representations and Covenants. I certify, represent to Lender, covenant and agree:
 - A. I am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) I am in default under the Loan Documents or my default is imminent, and (ii) I do not have sufficient income or access to sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future.
 - B. The Property has not been condemned.
 - C. There has been no impermissible change in the ownership of the Property since I signed the Loan Documents. A permissible change would be any transfer that the lender is required by law to allow, such as a transfer to add or remove a family member, spouse or domestic partner of the undersigned in the event of a death, divorce or marriage.
 - D. I have provided documentation for all income that I receive (and I understand that I am not required to disclose child support or alimony unless I chose to rely on such income when requesting to qualify for the Modification Program ("Program")).
 - E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information I have provided to Lender in connection with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my eligibility for the Program, are true and correct.
 - F. If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program, I will do so.
 - G. I have made or will make all payments required under a Trial Period Plan.
- 2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. I understand and acknowledge that:
 - A. If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct or any covenant in Section 1 has not been performed, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this Agreement will terminate. In that event, the Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents.
 - B. The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i) the Lender accepts this Agreement by signing and returning a copy of it to me, and (ii) the Modification Effective Date, as set fourth in Section 3, has occurred. I further understand and agree that the Lender will not be obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents if I fail to meet any one of the requirements under this Agreement.
- 3. The Modification. If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on 08/01/2019 (the "Modification Effective Date") and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived. I understand that if I have failed to make any payments as a precondition to this modification under a Trial Period Plan, this modification will not take effect. The first modified payment will be due on 08/01/2019.
 - A. The Maturity Date will be 08/01/2045.
 - B. The modified principal balance of my Note will include all amounts and arrearages that will be past due as of the Modification Effective Date (including unpaid and deferred interest, fees, escrow advances and other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges, collectively, ("Unpaid Amounts") less any amounts paid to the Lender but not previously credited to my Loan. The new principal balance of my Note will be \$455,053.83 (the "New Principal Balance"). I understand that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the outstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based on the interest rate in effect under this Agreement. I also understand that this means interest will now accrue on the unpaid Interest that is added to the outstanding principal balance, which would not happen without this Agreement.

Loan Number: 0539114272 MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(page 1 of 5 pages)

¹ If more than one Borrower or Mortgagor is executing this document, each is referred to as "I." For purposes of this document words signifying the singular (such as "I") shall include the plural (such as "we") and vice versa where appropriate.

C. Interest at the rate of 2.5% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of 07/01/2019 and the first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be due on 08/01/2019. My payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Number of Monthly Payments	Interest Rate	Interest Rate Change Date	Monthly Principal and Interest Payment Amount	Estimated Monthly Escrow Payment Amount*	Total Monthly Payment*	Payment Begins On
36	2.5%	07/01/2019	\$1,500.67	\$315.09 May adjust periodically	\$1,815.76 May adjust periodically	08/01/2019
12	3.5%	07/01/2022	\$1,746.24	May adjust periodically	May adjust periodically	08/01/2022
265	4.375%	07/01/2023	\$1,971.87	May adjust periodically	May adjust periodically	08/01/2023



The above terms in this Section 3.C. shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable, step, or simple interest rate.

I understand that if I have a pay option adjustable rate mortgage loan, upon modification the minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only, or any other payment options will no longer be offered. The monthly payments, as described in the above payment schedule for my modified Loan, will be the minimum payment that will be due each month for the remaining term of the Loan. My modified Loan will not have a negative amortization feature that would allow me to pay less than the interest due resulting in any unpaid interest being added to the outstanding principal balance.

- D. I will be in default if I do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.
- E. If a default rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of default, the interest that will be due will be the rate set forth in Section 3.C.
- F. My monthly principal and interest payment for the New Principal Balance reflects amortization of principal over 26 years from the date of my first modification payment. However, the scheduled maturity date of my loan will remain unchanged. This means that, even if I make all of the scheduled payments on time and comply with all other terms of the modified loan agreement, a principal balance of \$246,317.99 will remain unpaid at the time of the scheduled maturity date. This balance will accrue interest at the Note rate and is sometimes called a balloon payment; I will need to make arrangements to pay this remaining balance when I pay off my loan, when I transfer an interest in, refinance or sell the Property.

THIS LOAN IS PAYABLE IN FULL AT MATURITY. YOU MUST REPAY THE ENTIRE PRINCIPAL BALANCE OF THE LOAN AND UNPAID INTEREST THEN DUE. THE LENDER IS UNDER NO OBLIGATION TO REFINANCE THE LOAN AT THAT TIME. YOU WILL, THEREFORE, BE REQUIRED TO MAKE PAYMENT OUT OF OTHER ASSETS THAT YOU MAY OWN, OR YOU WILL HAVE TO FIND A LENDER, WHICH MAY BE THE LENDER YOU HAVE THIS LOAN WITH, WILLING TO LEND YOU THE MONEY. IF YOU REFINANCE THIS LOAN AT MATURITY, YOU MAY HAVE TO PAY SOME OR ALL OF THE CLOSING COTS NORMALLY ASSOCIATED WITH THE NEW LOAN, EVEN IF YOU OBTAIN REFINANCING FROM THE SAME LENDER.

4. Additional Agreements. I understand and acknowledge that:

- A. All persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s) have signed this Agreement, unless (i) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased, (ii) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the property has been transferred to one spouse in the Divorce Decree, the spouse who no longer has an interest in the property need not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents), or (iii) the Lender has waived this requirement in writing.
- B. This Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plan or other workout plan that I previously entered into with Lender.
- C. I must comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all covenants, agreements, and requirements of Loan Documents including my agreement to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments, the amount of which may change periodically over the term of my Loan.
- D. This Agreement constitutes notice that the Lender's waiver as to payment of escrow items, if any, has been revoked, and I have been advised of the amount needed to fully fund my escrow account.
- E. All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the Loan Documents; and that except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly modified by, this Agreement, the Lender and I will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.
- F. As of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan Documents, if all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage. Lender shall not exercise this option if state or federal law, rules or regulations prohibit the exercise of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which I must pay all sums secured by the Mortgage. If I fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or demand on me.
- G. As of the Modification Effective Date, the Lender will only allow the transfer and assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, to a transferee of my property as permitted under the Garn St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A

^{*}The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law; therefore, my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

- buyer or transferee of the Property will not be permitted, under any other circumstance, to assume the Loan. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.
- H. As of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision in the Note or in any addendum or amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full or partial prepayment of the Note, such provision is null and void.



- I. I will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by the Lender's procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage Loan is in first lien position and/or is fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance and not withstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/or subordination agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the Modification Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void.
- J. I will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i) consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii) correct the terms and conditions of this Agreement if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. I understand that either a corrected Agreement or a letter agreement containing the correction will be provided to me for my signature. At Lender's option, this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such error. If I elect not to sign any such corrective documentation, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and I will not be eligible for a modification under the Home Affordable Modification Program.
- K. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS") is a separate corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, (888) 679-MERS. In cases where the loan has been registered with MERS who has only legal title to the interests granted by the borrower in the mortgage and who is acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns, MERS has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling the mortgage loan.
- L. Lender will collect and record personal information, including, but not limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, income, payment history, government monitoring information, and information about account balances and activity. In addition, I understand and consent to the disclosure of my personal information and the terms of the trial period plan and this Agreement by Lender to (i) the U.S. Department of the Treasury, (ii) Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac in connection with their responsibilities under the Home Affordability and Stability Plan; (iii) any investor, insurer, guarantor or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s); (iv) companies that perform support services for the Home Affordable Modification Program and the Second Lien Modification Program; and (v) any HUD certified housing counselor.
- M. If any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the Loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, I will comply with the Lender's request to execute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender deems necessary. If the Note is replaced, the Lender hereby indemnifies me against any loss associated with a demand on the Note. All documents the Lender requests of me under this Section 4.N. shall be referred to as "Documents." I agree to deliver the Documents within ten (10) days after I receive the Lender's written request for such replacement.
- N. The mortgage insurance premiums on my Loan, if applicable, may increase as a result of the capitalization which will result in a higher total monthly payment. Furthermore, the date on which I may request cancellation of mortgage insurance may change as a result of the New Principal Balance.

Loan Number: 0539114272 MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Space Below this Line for Individual Acknowledgement Juga-2011 (Seal) 07/28/2019 (Date) Non-Obligor: Charles W. Todd Signed, acknowledged and delivered in the presence of: Wristers (Seal) Witness / State of Neuala County of Daylas I certify that the following person(s) [Uia R. Seiger-Iodd and _______ personally appeared before me this 28th day of ________, 2011, and [] I have personal knowledge of the identity of the principal(s), K] I have seen satisfactory evidence of the principal's identity, by a current state or federal identification evidence of the principal's identity photograph in the form of a License , or [] credible witness has sworn to the identity of the principal(s); each acknowledging to me that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the purpose stated therein and in the capacity indicated: Witness my hand and official seal, this 28th day of July Notary Signature <u>Marianne Christensen</u> Thomas Alan Buonaccorsi Christensen (Seal)



(Official Seal)

Jon Salisbury
Notary Public - Nevada
Washoe County
Comm. #15-3211-2
My Comm. Expires 10-07-2019

Typed/Printed Name: Jon Salisbury

My Commission Expires: 10-07-2019

Notary Public, State of: Nevala

(VA Notaries) Reg. No.: _

Space Below this Line for Corporate Acknowledgement



NewRez LLC D/B/A Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing as Attorney in Fact for BANK OF NEW YORK AS TRUSTEE FOR **CWABS 2005-AB3** Authorized Signer (Lender) Supervisor Tachives Aust Printed Name/Title Signed, acknowledged and delivered in the presence of: (Seal) Witness State of County of _ personally appeared before me this day of I certify and acknowledged that he or she is an authorized signer for NewRez LLC D/B/A Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing as Attorney in Fact for BANK OF NEW YORK AS TRUSTEE FOR CWABS 2005-AB3. I have personal knowledge of the identity of said officer, acknowledging to me that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing document on behalf of the corporation for the purposes stated therein and in the capacity indicated. Witness my hand and official seal, this Witness (Seal) ELVALINA L. BARKEDALE Typed/Printed Name: (Official Seal) **Notary** Public, State of Jouth Carolina My Gemmissica Exalina 4/15/2024 Notary Public, State of: (VA Notaries) Reg. No.: My Commission Expires:

THE LAND IS SITUATED IN THE STATE OF NEVADA, COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LOT 1, BLOCK A, AS SET FORTH ON THE FINAL MAP OF WESTWOOD VILLAGE UNIT NO. III, FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER ON AUGUST 31, 1989, BOOK 889, PAGE 4564, DOCUMENT NO. 209883, OFFICIAL RECORDS OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEVADA.



	DOC # 0757845
	01/28/2010 01:16 PM Deputy: OFFICIAL RECORD Requested By: CHARLES TODD
Assessor's Parcel Number: 1320-36-311-04/	Douglas County - NV Karen Ellison - Recorder
Recording Requested By:	Page: 1 Of 2 Fee: 15
Name: Turin Seiber-Todd	BK-0110 PG- 5423 RPTT:
Address: 1731 WESTONOW DR	1 1880 4 1880 1880 1880 1880 1880 1880 1880 1880 1880 1880 1880 1880 1880 1880 1
City/State/Zip: MINDEN, NV 89 423	3 (8 8 8) 3 (8 8 8) 4 (8 8 8) 4 (8 8 8) 4 (8 8 8) 4 (8 8 8) 4 (8 8 8) 4 (8 8 8) 4 (8 8 8) 4 (8 8 8)
Mail Tax Statements to: Name: TURIA SEIGER-TODD	
Address: 1731 WESTWOOD DR	
City/State/Zip: MINDEN, NV 89423	
Please complete Affirmation Statement below:	
I the undersigned hereby affirm that this document submitted for recording does not contain the social security number of any person or persons. (Per NRS 239B.030)))
-OR- I the undersigned hereby affirm that this document submitted for	/ /
Recording contains the social security number of a person or persons as required by law: (state specific law)	\ / /
Signature (Print name under signature) Title	I) DE
QUIT CLAIM DEED	
(Title of Document)	
If legal description is a metes & bounds description fu	rnish the following information:
Legal description obtained from: 6-85 DEED (Document 7	Fitle), Book: 0404 Page: 13538
Document # 0611461 recorded 4/27/2004	(Date) in the Douglas County Recorders
Office.	
If Surveyor, please provide name and address:	
\	,
\ / /	,

15.00 # 4

This page added to provide additional information required by NRS 111.312 Sections 1-4.

(Additional recording fees apply)

APN: 1320-30-311-001

RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

Turia Seiger-Todd 1731 Westwood Dr. Minden, NV 89423

AFTER RECORDATION, RETURN BY MAIL TO:

Turia Seiger-Todd 1731 Westwood Dr. Minden, NV 89423

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

QUIT CLAIM DEED

THIS QUITCLAIM DEED, executed this and day of January, 2009, by first party, Grantor, CHARLES W. TODD, an unmarried man whose post office address is P.O. Box 1417 Minden, Nevada 89423, to second party. Grantee, TURIA SEIGER-TODD, an unmarried woman whose post office address is 1731 Westwood Drive, Minden, Nevada 89423.

WITNESSETH, that the said first party, for good consideration and for the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) paid by the said second party, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby remise, release and quitclaim unto the said second party forever, all the right, title, interest and claim which the said first party has in and to the following described parcel of land, and improvements and appurtenances thereto in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada to

LOT 1, BLOCK A, AS SET FORTH ON THE FINAL MAP OF WESTWOOD VILLAGE UNIT NO. III. FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER ON AUGUST 31, 1989, BOOK 889, PAGE 4564, DOCUMENT NO. 209883, OFFICIAL RECORDS OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEVADA.

Subject to Restrictions, Conditions, Covenants, Rights, Rights of Way, and Easements now of record, if any.

TOGETHER with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances now of record, if any.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The said first party has signed and sealed these presents the day and year first above written.

STATE OF NEVADA

COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the day of Nevert

SS.

2009; by CHARLES W. TODD.

Notary Rublic

M. OMOHUNDRO NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEVADA Appt. Recorded in Douglas County My Appt. Expires March 15, 2010 No: 99-57872-5